
 

 

CITY OF VICTORIA 
BOARD OF VARIANCE MINUTES 

JUNE 26, 2014 
 
 
Present: Bruce Hallsor, Chair 
 Peggy Pedersen 
 Trevor Moat 
 Andrew Rushforth 
 
Staff: Duane Blewett, Senior Planning Technician 
 
 
The meeting was called to order at 12:25 pm. 
 
1. Minutes:  Meeting of May 8, 2014 
 

Moved:  Andrew Rushforth Seconded:  Trevor Moat 
 

That the minutes of May 8, 2014, be adopted 
 
  Carried (unanimous) 
 
 
2. Appeals 
 
12:35 Board of Variance Appeal #00512 
 Victoria Design Group, Applicant; Alnoor Lakhani, Owner 
 219 Howe Street 
 
Present Zoning: R1-B - Single Family Dwelling 
Present Use: Single family dwelling 
 
The proposal is to raise the existing building 0.60m (2') and construct an addition in the rear. 
 
Bylaw Requirements Relaxations Requested 
 
Section 1.2.4.a Relaxation for the height of a building from 7.6m (24.9') 

to 9.18m (30.12') 
 
Section 1.2.4.a Relaxation for the number of storeys from 2 storeys to 

3 storeys 
 
Section 1.2.4.c Relaxation to permit a roof deck 
 
Section 1.2.5.a Relaxation for the front yard setback from 7.5m (24.6') 

to 6.61m (21.69') 
 
Alnoor Lakhani (owner), Wil Peereboom (designer), Sandra Joy (225/227 Howe Street), Paul 
Forster (226 Moss Street) and Brian Sharp (216 Moss Street) were present. 
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Applicant 

 This house is in an area with poor soil conditions and blue clay.  This prevents us from 
digging down.  The amount of concrete required would be tremendous to provide a new 
foundation. 

 We are proposing to relocate the house so the one side yard would conform to the 
bylaw. 

 If we were to not consider the dormers, the main body of the roof would only be a little 
over the maximum height required.  Raising the house would not make it look out of 
character with the other houses in the area. 

 The roof deck is proposed on the existing third storey.  To the layman the third storey 
would make the house look like a two storey home.  The reason the roof deck regulation 
exists is to deal with roof decks that would typically be on a flat roof overlooking all the 
neighbours.  This one is at the front looking down to the street. 

 The addition creates an issue for the number of storeys, though as mentioned this is an 
existing situation. 

 The roof deck will be in line with the existing bay window. 
 We are trying to keep the house in line with the homes on either side in the present 

location. 
 We are moving the building over 1.67m to conform to the exposed face (limiting 

distance) Building Code requirement.  The addition has new windows which would put 
us over this regulation in the current location; this is why we are proposing moving the 
house over farther than the zoning requires. 

 There is currently 31 feet between the two houses.  There would be 29 feet between the 
houses with this proposal. 

 Because of the blue clay, we would need to pour concrete piles which would be 
substantial. 

 The house would be a similar height to the house at 225/227 Howe Street 
 The addition only requires a variance for height. 
 The lower floor will be developed and better utilized. 
 
Board 

 Questions for the Senior Planning Technician: 
o Is the front yard setback requirement for the roof deck? 
o Is there a maximum height the building can be raised? 

 The house is being moved over and up two feet.  Why can’t you move it back so the 
front yard setback relaxation is not required? 

 Questions for Sandra Joy: 
o Do you have any concerns with the roof deck and the front yard setback request? 
o If the house were moved back, would that alleviate any of your concerns? 
o Your letter suggests the building would be six feet higher.  This is not quite the 

case.  The building will be six feet higher than the regulations permit, but will 
actually only be two feet higher.  This will affect the shadow line a little bit, but 
maybe not to the extent you are thinking. 

o Are you still concerned with the requests now that there has been further review 
and discussion regarding the proposal? 

 Why are you proposing to move the house over?  The setback requirement is 1.52m.  
Could you move the house over to conform rather than moving it over 1.67m? 

 What would happen if you dug down? 
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 Response to Mr. Sharp: The zoning is different possibly on your property as such the 
processes could have been different. 

 Moving the house over reduces the number of variances required. 
 The neighbours have stated the little deck on the front is not a concern. 
 There are valid reasons to raise the house compared to digging down. 
 I have not heard a valid reason for the hardship related to the roof deck. 
 It would be better for egress in the case of an emergency. 
 
Senior Planning Technician 

 Yes the front yard setback is related to the roof deck 
 In this case the applicant is not proposing a suite; therefore, there is no limitation for 

raising the house other than the maximum height permitted in the zone. 
 The roof deck definition states a deck above the second storey.  The lower floor of this 

house is considered the first storey because the ceiling is too far out of the ground to 
meet the definition of a basement. 

 
Notified Neighbours 

 Sandra Joy (225/227 Howe Street): 
o Owner of the strata duplex next door.  We are concerned with the height and the 

bulk of the planned addition and the building would be two feet closer.  The 
combination of all the requests concerns us due to the amount of light that would 
be blocked on our property.  This property is on the south side of our property. 

o Sandra reviewed the plans with Wil and discussed the location of the decks.  No, 
I am not concerned with the roof deck and the front yard setback. 

o Moving the house back would not make the issues any different.  Our primary 
concern is the height and the building getting closer to us. 

o That was a misunderstanding and does change our thoughts regarding the 
height. 

o Sandra reviewed the rear addition with Wil and clarified the location of the rear 
deck. 

o It is hard to say.  The only relaxation I can say with clarity that I do not have 
concerns with is the front deck. 

 Paul Forester (226 Moss Street): 
o Would this building be higher than Sandra’s house?   
o The back addition does not need a variance for anything other than height? 
o Why is the front deck called a roof deck? 

 Brian Sharp (216 Moss Street): 
o Will the basement be livable? 
o I just completed a development application for the three units on my property and 

had to go through more rigorous approvals.  It seems this is totally different from 
what I had to do. 

 
Moved:  Trevor Moat Seconded:  Peggy Pedersen 
 
That the following variances be allowed: 
 
Section 1.2.4.a Relaxation for the height of a building from 7.6m (24.9') 

to 9.18m (30.12') 
 



Board of Variance Minutes Page 4 of 10 
June 26, 2014 
 
 

 

Section 1.2.4.a Relaxation for the number of storeys from 2 storeys to 
3 storeys 

 
 Carried (unanimous) 
 
Moved:  Andrew Rushforth Seconded:  Peggy Pedersen 
 
That the following variances be allowed: 
 
Section 1.2.4.c Relaxation to permit a roof deck 
 
Section 1.2.5.a Relaxation for the front yard setback from 7.5m (24.6') 

to 6.61m (21.69') 
 
 Carried (unanimous) 
 
 
1:15 Board of Variance Appeal #00513 
 Victoria Design Group, Applicant; Joel Sparks, Owner 
 2005 Cook Street 
 
Present Zoning: R-2 - Two Family Dwelling 
Present Use: Retail and one dwelling unit 
 
The proposal is to demolish a portion of the existing building and construct a new two storey 
addition.  A similar proposal was approved by the Board in 2013. 
 
Bylaw Requirements Relaxations Requested 
 
Local Government Act, RSBC 1996, Relaxation to permit a structural addition to an 
Chapter 323, Part 26, Section 911(5) existing non-conforming use (commercial) 
 
Section 1.2.5.a Front yard setback relaxed from 7.5m (24.6') to 

5.96m (19.55') 
 
Section 1.2.5.b Rear yard setback relaxed from 7.5m (24.6') to 

7.23m (23.72') 
 
Section 1.2.5.d Combined side yard setback from 4.5m (14.76') to 

2.89m (9.48') 
 
Section 1.2.5.e Side yard setback on a flanking street from 3.5m 

(11.48') to 2.64m (8.66') 
 
 
Joel Sparks (owner) and Wil Peereboom (designer) were present. 
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Applicant 

 The previous addition had a similar footprint and due to costs, the plans have changed 
from the proposal you reviewed before. 

 The variances are less than the previous proposal other than the higher side due to a 
parapet. 

 
Board 

 Are any of the variances different than the previous proposal? 
 The variances requested are lesser than previously approved by the Board.  There are 

no concerns by the neighbours. 
 
Moved:  Andrew Rushforth Seconded:  Trevor Moat 
 
That the following variances be allowed: 
 
Local Government Act, RSBC 1996, Relaxation to permit a structural addition to an 
Chapter 323, Part 26, Section 911(5) existing non-conforming use (commercial) 
 
Section 1.2.5.a Front yard setback relaxed from 7.5m (24.6') to 

5.96m (19.55') 
 
Section 1.2.5.b Rear yard setback relaxed from 7.5m (24.6') to 

7.23m (23.72') 
 
Section 1.2.5.d Combined side yard setback from 4.5m (14.76') to 

2.89m (9.48') 
 
Section 1.2.5.e Side yard setback on a flanking street from 3.5m 

(11.48') to 2.64m (8.66') 
 
 Carried (unanimous) 
 
 
1:25 Board of Variance Appeal #00515 
 Victoria Design Group, Applicant; Barry McLachlan and Patricia Tosczak, Owners 
 610 Dunedin Street 
 
Present Zoning: R1-B - Single Family Dwelling 
Present Use: Duplex conversion 
 
The proposal is to convert the existing duplex to a triplex and legalize the existing rear decks. 
 
Bylaw Requirements Relaxations Requested 
 
Schedule G, Section 6.b Relaxation to permit an addition of unenclosed floor 

space 
 
Schedule G, Section 6.e Relaxation to permit steps exceeding 1.5m (4.92') 

in height 
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Schedule G, Schedule 6.d Relaxation to permit changes to a façade facing a 
street 

 
Section 1.2.5.c Relaxation to permit a roof deck 
 
 
Barry McLachlan and Patricia Tosczak (owners) and Wil Peereboom (designer) were present. 
 
Applicant 

 The first variance is for the addition of unenclosed floor space.  This is for the decks at 
the rear of the building which were in existence prior to the new owners’ purchase and 
were not built with permits.  We are now upgrading the units with new fire separations.  
As a result, we are dealing with the other issues with the building to legalize the 
construction which was built without permits. 

 We are adding two windows and relocating the door at the front which is a change to the 
street façade. 

 The roof deck is related to the first comment regarding the existing decks at the rear. 
 There is an exit for the top unit out the front onto a shared landing.  The rear stair is 

required for egress because the Building Code does not permit a shared exit with 
another unit (the landing). 

 The front landing is over 5 feet in height from grade. 
 We have owned the house since 2011. 
 It is currently a duplex; we are adding a third unit with this proposal. 
 
Board 

 How does the top unit exit from the building? 
 How high is the front landing from grade? 
 How long have you owned the house? 
 Is the third unit already in the lower floor? 
 The case has been made for the requested variance for exiting. 
 
Moved:  Andrew Rushforth Seconded:  Peggy Pedersen 
 
That the following variances be allowed: 
 
Schedule G, Section 6.b Relaxation to permit an addition of unenclosed floor 

space 
 
Schedule G, Section 6.e Relaxation to permit steps exceeding 1.5m (4.92') 

in height 
 
Schedule G, Schedule 6.d Relaxation to permit changes to a façade facing a 

street 
 
Section 1.2.5.c Relaxation to permit a roof deck 
 
 Carried (unanimous) 
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1:35 Board of Variance Appeal #00514 
 Iredale Group Architecture, Applicant; Sarah McIntosh, Owner 
 721 Linden Avenue 
 
Present Zoning: R1-B - Single Family Dwelling 
Present Use: Four unit conversion 
 
The proposal is to build a new second storey deck, replace an existing third storey deck and 
build new third storey access stairs. 
 
Bylaw Requirements Relaxations Requested 
 
Section 1.2.4.c Relaxation to allow a roof deck 
 
Section 1.2.5.d Combined side yard setback relaxed from 4.50m 

(14.76') to 4.42m (14.50') 
 
Graeme Verhulst (designer), Sarah McIntosh and Patricia McIntosh (owners) and John Kirk 
(724 Linden Avenue) were present. 
 
The Senior Planning Technician read the following correspondence: 
 Email from Donna Mears (715 Linden Avenue), a letter from John and Deborah Kirk 

(724 Linden Avenue) and a letter from Filip Hribal (806 Linden Avenue) 
 
Applicant 

 The request for a relaxation for the combined side yard setback is not required.  We will 
amend the drawings for the Building Permit. 

 The variance we are requesting is for the upper deck.  The deck is useful for the tenants 
and is in need of repair.  As a result, it makes sense to make the deck larger than it is 
now. 

 The lower floor is defined as the first storey as it does not conform to the definition of 
basement definition though the ceiling is close to 1.2m above grade.  These regulations 
came to be after the original deck was constructed. 

 The windows on the neighbour’s property are frosted and the view will not be affected. 
 The stairs do not go to the ground.  The one staircase connects with the front porch.  

Without the steps, there is no external exit in the case of an emergency. 
 The steps would be an improvement compared to the existing ladder. 
 I spoke with the neighbour and was not aware that she had an issue.  We plan to use 

rubber on the stair treads. 
 This staircase is for exiting purposes and not meant to be used as the main entry to the 

unit. 
 Having the staircase join the current porch is more cost effective. 
 The roof deck is within the character of the neighbourhood and is supported by the 

neighbours, including Donna Mears.  Mrs. Mears’ concern outlined in her letter was 
related to the stairs.  There is already an existing deck.  The proposed deck only 
requires a variance because we would like to make it a little bigger.  The stairs provide 
reasonable access out of the building. 
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Board 

 Question for the Senior Planning Technician: 
o Are the deck and stairs an egress requirement? 

 Without evidence the stairs are required for Building Code egress regulations, we still 
have the ability to review applications based on safety concerns even if the stairs are not 
a requirement.  If we believe there is a credible argument to enhance the safety of the 
people in the building, we can weigh/consider that. 

 Is this staircase meant to be used for regular access to the unit? 
 
Senior Planning Technician 

 I cannot answer questions related to Building Code requirements. 
 
Notified Neighbours 

 John Kirk (721 Linden Avenue): 
o I have lived in my home for 27 years and have seen this building improved over 

the years with the current owner.  The tenants are thoughtful and not a problem. 
o I support this proposal.  Walking on wooden stairs is not noisy. 

 
Moved:  Andrew Rushforth Seconded:  Trevor Moat 
 
That the following variance be declined: 
 
Section 1.2.5.d Combined side yard setback relaxed from 4.50m 

(14.76') to 4.42m (14.50') 
 
  Carried (unanimous) 
 
 
Moved:  Peggy Pedersen Seconded:  Trevor Moat 
 
That the following variance be allowed: 
 
Section 1.2.4.c Relaxation to allow a roof deck 
 
 Carried 
 
 Opposed:  Andrew Rushforth 
 
 
2:10 Board of Variance Appeal #00516 
 Zebra Design & Interiors Group, Applicant; Stefan Grbavec & Diana Schmidt, 

Owners 
 804 Foul Bay Road, Lot D 
 
Present Zoning: R1-G8 - Foul Bay Single Family Dwelling 
Present Use: Vacant 
 
The proposal is to construct a new Single Family Dwelling with Secondary Suite on the 
proposed subdivided Lot D. 
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Bylaw Requirements Relaxation Requested 
 
Section 1.6.5.e Relaxation for the side yard setback (north) from 

3.46m (11.35') to 2.87m (9.42') 
 
David Yamamoto and Rus Collins (designers) were present. 
 
Applicant 

 The client wants to situate a garage in such a way that it is accessible.  The side yard 
setback requirement forces the house and driveway over, constricting access to the 
garage.  We want to situate the driveway so it is in line with the garage which is two feet 
from the property line. 

 The variance application is a matter of two feet.  The side yard setback requirement is 
large because of the definition of lot width.  This results in a huge setback requirement. 

 For comparison we have a diagram of a rectangular lot which is the same area and 
depth.  This diagram shows how the setbacks would work on a standard shaped lot.  
This triangular lot creates an issue. 

 We could design the building to be smaller; however, this would be significant.  The 
rooms are not overly large with this design. 

 In the diagram we have demonstrated the footprint could be larger than this one with the 
triangular shape. 

 This home has been designed for a family of four.  This design just fits. 
 Curving the driveway would be problematic for maneuvering a vehicle. 
 Moving the garage to the property line creates issues from a Building Code point of view.  

This would require non-combustible materials and no overhang. 
 The house is 3150 square feet. 
 The basement is almost 100% below grade. 
 It is challenging to design a home within a triangular lot.  This design satisfies the client’s 

requirements. 
 We are being stuck with certain setbacks because of the way the setbacks are 

calculated.  This takes away a significant area. 
 We could make this work without a variance, but we would not have a garage. 
 The owner spoke with the neighbour’s daughter who did not express concern. 
 
Board 

 The only reason you are talking about the garage is for access? 
 Is one possible solution to shave two feet off of the proposed house? 
 Could you not move the driveway over two feet and have a slight curve into the garage? 
 Could the garage not be built two feet over with a variance request for that rather than 

the main building? 
 What is the square footage of the house? 
 It is always difficult to find hardship on a green field site.  There is no question this site 

creates challenges; however, the applicants are choosing to configure the subdivision in 
this way. 

 The affected neighbour is not on the list of signed supporters.  Did you speak with her? 
 This is not a large relaxation request to allow access to the garage; it is a minor 

variance. 
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 The applicant is creating a four lot subdivision rather than a three lot and is now coming 
before the Board to say they cannot make a house reasonably work on the site they are 
creating. 

 The proposed subdivision plan shows a driveway into the house.  So originally they were 
planning an internal garage. 

 Question for the Senior Planning Technician: 
o What is the front yard setback requirement? 

 Could the house be moved closer to the front, resulting in a relaxation request for the 
front rather than the side yard? 

 There are a few ideas for alternate designs; however, we need to deal with the proposal 
as it is before us today. 

 
Senior Planning Technician 

 The front yard setback requirement is 7.5m.  The bump out you see on the proposal is 
for a direct vent fireplace which is exempt from the front yard setback requirement. 

 
Moved:  Peggy Pedersen Seconded:  Trevor Moat 
 
That the following variance be allowed: 
 
Section 1.6.5.e Relaxation for the side yard setback (north) from 

3.46m (11.35') to 2.87m (9.42') 
 
 Carried (unanimous) 
 
 
Meeting Adjourned:  2:35 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Senior Planning Technician, applicants, designers, owners and neighbours were present during 
the deliberations. 
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